
A.  Taxidermist 
B.  Taxi Driver 
C.  Toxicologist 

D.  Tax Assessor 
E.  Realtor 
 

Question of the Week 
What is DG Rob Dansereau’s profession?

Welcome,  
DG Rob 
Dansereau!  
Please extend a warm Sunrise welcome to 
Rotary District 6780’s 111th  Governor, Rob 
Dansereau, who’s making his official club 
visit to Bradley Sunrise Rotary this morning! 

Homes Needed for Exchange Students 
District 6780 has three exchange students arriving in August and returning home in May. There are two girls and 
one boy. The district needs clubs that are receptive to hosting one of these students.  If anyone is interested, please 
let Bonnie Fontana know and she can provide you with further details. 

Donate Wine for the Gala! 
Everyone is encouraged to donate a bottle of wine to this year’s 
Sunrise Sunset Gala. Please bring a white or red variety to a club 
meeting and we’ll create a gala auction item. For more informa-
tion, please see Sally Poston. 

BSR Board Meeting 
5:30 PM 

Meeting ID:  846 5061 8784 Passcode: 127307

Zoom to BSR

2024-2025 Leaders 
Ben Craig, President 
Brandon Miles President Elect 
Chris Beckstrand, President Nominee  
Sally Poston, Secretary  
Ginger Davis, Treasurer  
Jeff Gregory, Imed. Past President  
Cheryl Dunson, Sergeant at Arms 
Jerry Shannon, Public Image 
Norm Fontana, Executive Assistant  
Alan Goslen, RI Foundation  
Mary Norton, Service Projects 
Chris Beckstrand, Youth Services  
Johnathan Wagner, Membership 
Andy Anderson, Director 
Lisa Mantooth, BSR Foundation  
Robert Anderson, Foundation Treasurer 

Quote of the Week 
“The tiniest dewdrop hanging from a grass blade in 
the morning is big enough to reflect the sunshine 
and the blue of the sky.” 
 

Meeting at 7:00 AM each Thursday morning at The Olive Branch Event Center 
109 Interstate Dr NW, Cleveland, TN 37312 
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Ben Craig, President

Pete & Joyce 
Vanderpool

Welcome, 
District Gov. 
Rob Dansereau!

Dr. Madison 
Torrence,  
Karis Com. Health

JULY 2024 BRADLEY SUNRISE ROTARY 
CALENDAR OF EVENTS

Independence 
Day

Sunrise-Sunset 
Gala 5:30 PM

Happy Birthday, 
Cindy Lawson!

Happy Birthday, 
Dee DeArmond, Jr.!

Happy Birthday, 
Jim Davis!

Happy Birthday, 
America!

Happy Birthday, 
Lee Stewart!

Our very own Michael Elliott with Thread 
Bank explained the ins and outs of bank 
security and federal monitoring of suspi-
cious activity several weeks ago. 

Sunrise-Sunset Gala
Robert G. Lee

Join us  
for the 2024

with

August 3rd at the Museum Center 
Hollywood’s top warm-up comic, Robert’s a  

veteran of over 1,500 episodes of such 
shows as The New Adventures of Old 

Christine, Just Shoot Me, Becker, The Drew 
Carey Show and more.

BSR Social at The 
Press: 5:30-7:30 PM 



Name                                          Company                        Phone                   Email Address                            
Andy Anderson*            Retired - UPS                               715-3093    abanderson@aol.com 
Jacob Anderson             Senior Insurance Solutions            559-5274     jacob@teamsis.com 
Robert Anderson*          Anderson Consulting                    432-0347    rkandersoncpa@gmail.com 
Andy Baker                   Southern Heritage Bank                478-8649     abaker@southernheritagebank.com 
Jill Barrett                     10th Judicial Dist. Drug Court      432-9926    jilbrrtt@aol.com 
Chris Beckstrand           Avail Senior Living                        544-2623     cbeckstrand@availseniorliving.com 
Doug Berry                    C/B Chamber of Commerce          728-0804    dberry@clevelandchamber.com 
Vince Brannan               Litefoot Technology                       785-6769     vince@litefoottech.com 
Chandler Burke              McIntire & Associates                   650-0901     wchandlerburke@gmail.com 
Matthew Coleman         Logan Thompson Law Firm          476-2251    mcolemanlaw@gmail.com 
Ben Craig*                     Olin Chlor Aklali - Retired              208-5507    ben.craig@att.net 
Rick Creasy                   CSCC - Retired                   484- 995-4078    rwcreasy@gmail.com 
Tom Crye                      Crye Properties                            284-2597    tomlcrye@yahoo.com 
Ginger Davis*                Life Bridges                                  650-1150    gingerdavis@lifebridgesonline.com 
Jim Davis                       Crye Leike Realtors                      504-5863    jimhdavis@juno.com 
Philomena Paul-Davis   Crye Leike Realtors                      596-1618    philomena@realtor.com 
Eben “Dee” DeArmond   DeArmond & Jones, DDS              476-7696     drdee@clevelanddentalhc.com 
Anthony Dunn               GDaddy’s BBQ                              650-7299    aqdunn2019@gmail.com 
Cheryl Dunson*             Agape Love Foundation                 284-8876    cdunson@agapelovefoundation.org 
Michael Elliott                Thread Bank                                 272-2200     mmelliott96@yahoo.com  
Bonnie Fontana             Fishnet Ministries Int.           808-783-2597    bonnie@fishnetchaplaincy.com 
Norm Fontana*              Retired                                         605-8677    italianonorm@gmail.com 
David Fontenot               State Farm Insurance                    790-1177     david.fontenot.y75b@statefarm.com 
Jerry Franitza                Habitat for Humanity - Retired      503-9696    jfranitza@charter.net 
Pat Fuller                      Retired                                         240-4198    patlawsonfuller@gmail.com 
Alan Goslen*                 Retired                                         503-7049     goslenah@bellsouth.net 
Jeff Gregory*                 Servpro of Bradley County            309-8839    printingci@msn.com 
Karen Hall                      Cleveland Utilities.               615-308-7770     krhall1962@yahoo.com 
Eric Hozouri                   Food City                                      303-9999     EricHozouri@gmail.com 
Josh Jenne                    The Jenne Law Firm                     476-5506     josh@jsjlawoffice.com 
Dr. Bill Johnson             Tennova Healthcare                      715-7211    docwfj@bellsouth.net 
Carman Lastoria            Lee University                               614-8000     clastoria@leeuniversity.edu 
Cindy Lawson                United Way of the Ocoee               479-2020     cindylawson@unitedwayocoee.org 
Lisa Mantooth                Wacker                                         780-8201     lisa.mantooth@wacker.com 
Louis Mason                 Retired - Secret Service                476-2037    gcmason@charter.net 
Kevin Mendel*               Grace Community Church            505-7893    kevtherev1@aol.com 
Brandon Miles*              Grit & Grace Market                      762-3596     9bmiles@gmail.com 
Keith Munford               Erlanger                                        464-8344    KeithMunford12@gmail.com 
Mary Norton*                Re/Max Real Estate                      715-4581    marynorton@live.com 
Michael Patel                 Super 8 Hotel                                476-5555     michaelbpatel@gmail.com 
Brad Perkins                  Raymond James Financial            614-1726     brad.perkins@raymondjames.com 
Jake Phillips                  ABCOR Packaging               865- 207-9262     jphillips@abcorpackaging.com 
Sally Poston*                 Animal Medical Center                 479-4744    amcpetcare@bellsouth.net 
Tammy Wingo Salmond Banyan Family Clinic                     464-5776     twingosalmond@gmail.com 
Jerry Shannon*              Shannon & Assoc. Advertising      605-8132    jerry@shannonadgroup.com 
Lee Stewart                  Southern Heritage Bank               284-2897    lstewart@southernheritagebank.com 
Joyce Vanderpool          Creative Story Project                   310-7333    joyce@creativestoryproject.com 
Peter W. Vanderpool*     Creative Story Project                   614-3376    pete@petevanderpool.com 
Johnathan Wagner*       Choose to be Healthy                   338-7107    johnathan@choosetobehealthy.com 
Rusty Wienk                   FirstBank                                      355-3162     rustywienk@yahoo.com 
Lynne Wooten                Habitat for Humanity                     476-6947     lwooten@habitatofcleveland.org 
Len Graham†                 Retired                                                                                                    Honorary 
Don Rollens†                  Retired - Forest Service               336-6647    dbrollens@charter.net.      Honorary 
                                                                                          

Bradley Sunrise Rotary Members

† Honorary.    *   Director or Officer. 

You Can Pay Your Rotary Dues Online at bradleysunriserotary.com! 

Rotary Meeting Make-Up Opportunities • Tues., Noon, Cleveland, Museum Center at 5ive Points • Wed., Noon, Hamilton 
Place, Metro Tab Church • Thurs., Noon, Chattanooga, Chatt. Conv. & Trade Ctr. • Thurs., Noon, Etowah, Michael’s • Fri., Noon, 
Dayton, First Baptist Church • Fri., 7:00 am, Hixson, Rivermont Presbyterian Church • Online eClub, rotaryeclubone.org  

How to Drive in Atlanta
You must first learn to pronounce the city name Atlana. Old 

timers are still allowed to call it Alana. 

The morning rush hour is from 5 a.m. to Noon. The 
evening rush hour is from Noon to 7 p.m. Friday’s rush 
hour starts on Thursday morning. 

The minimum acceptable speed on I-285 is 85 mph. On I-
75 and I-85, your speed is expected to at least match 
the highway number. Anything less is considered 
“Wussy.” 

Forget the traffic rules you learned elsewhere. Atlanta has its 
own version of traffic rules. For example, Ferraris and 
Lamborghinis owned by sports stars go first at a four-
way stop. Cars/trucks with the loudest muffler go sec-
ond. The trucks with the biggest tires go third. The HOV 
lanes are really designed for the slow Floridians passing 
through who are used to hogging the left lane every-
where else. 

If you actually stop at a yellow light or stop sign, you will be 
rear ended, cussed out and possibly shot. Unless there is 
a police car nearby. 

Never honk at anyone. Ever. Seriously. It’s another offense 
that can get you shot.  

Road construction is continuous and permanent. Detour 
barrels are moved around for your entertainment pleas-
ure during the middle of the night to make the next 
day’s driving a bit more exciting. Generally city roads 
other than the main streets have more potholes and 
bumps (usually speed bumps) than most dirt roads in 
the countryside. 

Watch carefully for road hazards such as drunks, ladders, 
possums, skunks, dogs, barrels, cones, furniture, cats, 
mattresses, shredded tires, squirrels, rabbits and crows. 

Be aware that spelling of street names may change from 
block to block. i.e, Clairmont, Claremont, Clairmonte. 

If someone actually has their turn signal on, wave them to 
the shoulder immediately to let them know it has been 
“accidentally activated.” 

If you are in the left lane and only driving 75 mph in a 55-
65 mph zone, you are considered a road hazard and 
will be “flipped off” accordingly. If you return the flip, 
you will be shot.  

MOST IMPORTANT: If you get LOST, look for a road named 
PEACHTREE….Then you are somewhere in Atlanta. 

Visiting Rotarians & Guests 
District Governor Susie Cantrell 
Lori & Justin Gregory 
Amanda Massey 
 

Join us for the 2024 Sunrise-Sunset Gala with Robert G. Lee 
August 3rd at the Museum Center 


